

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT)
RIGHTS PROJECT,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP)
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project

March 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. NWIRP has standing 3

 A. USCIS’s actions inhibit NWIRP’s work, and NWIRP will spend resources to counteract the harm. 4

 B. The injury to NWIRP is not speculative or self-inflicted. 7

 II. NWIRP’s claims are actionable. 14

 A. NWIRP is within the zone of interests of the laws at issue. 14

 B. The Policy Manual revision, like the other challenged actions, is a reviewable final agency action. 17

 C. NWIRP’s claim relating to the PRA is actionable under the APA. 19

 III. The 2019 Standard is unlawful because it is a legislative rule issued without notice-and-comment rulemaking. 20

 A. The 2019 Standard is not a procedural rule. 21

 B. The 2019 Standard is not an interpretive rule. 24

 C. USCIS’s failure to use APA rulemaking procedures was prejudicial. 27

 IV. The 2019 Standard is arbitrary and capricious. 29

 V. Policy Manual revision and abandonment of 2011 Memorandum are unlawful. 39

 VI. USCIS’s revised information collection is unlawful due to PRA failings. 39

 VII. Vacating the challenged actions is the appropriate remedy. 40

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	41
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25, 26
<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26, 27
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 20
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	41
* <i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	37

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)29

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011)15

City of Brookings Municipal Telegraph Co. v. FCC,
822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)36, 38

City of Seattle v. DHS,
No. 3:19-cv-07151-MMC (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 29, 2019)2, 42

Conference Group, LLC v. FCC,
720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14

Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)34

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)10

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 16

* *Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS*,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23, 24

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)38

Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4, 10, 13

Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16, 17

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB,
865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)33

General Electric Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)41

* *Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,
 920 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....36

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of Los Angeles County Federation of Labor,
 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....16, 17

In re Idaho Conservation League,
 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....22

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....23

James V. Hurson Associates, Inc. v. Glickman,
 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....22

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Department of Interior,
 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....29

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli, __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. CV 19-2676 (RDM),
 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020).....2

* *League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....6

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....14

* *Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)14, 15, 17

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas,
 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....28

* *Mendoza v. Perez*,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3, 7, 21, 23, 24

* *Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm
 Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25, 30, 36, 38

National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. FCC,
747 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....29

* *National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....40, 43

National Security Counselors v. CIA,
931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....42

National Women’s Law Center. v. OMB,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....20

New York Republican State Committee v. SEC,
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10, 11, 13

* *O.A. v. Trump*,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 41, 43

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)7

Oryszak v. Sullivan,
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. FMCSA,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....29

* *People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)3, 4, 5, 6, 13

Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole,
507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....21

Public Citizen v. Steed,
733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....35

Reeder v. FCC,
865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....22

* *SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....30

Scenic America, Inc. v. DOT,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)19

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7, 13

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)29

* *Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman*,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)27, 28, 29

Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2002)25

Taylor v. FAA,
895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018)20

*Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms, & Explosives*, 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)30, 31

United States v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)25

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)30

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 5532, 20, 27

5 U.S.C. § 55920

5 U.S.C. § 70420

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)2, 40, 43

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(51).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(i).....15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)15

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1228.....16

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(2)16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(7)14, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1356(m).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....16

8 U.S.C. § 1421 *et seq.*.....15

8 U.S.C. § 1443(h)16

Paperwork Reduction Act

Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-13, 109 Stat 163.....20

44 U.S.C. § 3506.....28

44 U.S.C. § 3507.....39

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

5 C.F.R. § 1320.539, 40

5 C.F.R. § 1320.839, 40

5 C.F.R. § 1320.939

5 C.F.R. § 1320.1040

8 C.F.R. § 103.218, 37

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(b)26

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(c).....1, 26, 33

75 Fed. Reg. 58962 (Sept. 24, 2010)23

81 Fed. Reg. 73292 (Oct. 24, 2016).....23

83 Fed. Reg. 49120 (Sept. 28, 2018)28

84 Fed. Reg. 13687 (Apr. 5, 2019)28

84 Fed. Reg. 26137 (June 5, 2019)5, 14, 20, 28

84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....34, 35

84 Fed. Reg. 62280 (Nov. 14, 2019).....23, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IRS, *Get Transcript FAQs* (Dec. 30, 2019),
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript-faqs>9

IRS, *Welcome to Get Transcript* (Dec. 30, 2019),
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript>9

OMB, *ICR Documents*, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201910-1615-00621

USCIS, *Adjudicator’s Field Manual-Redacted Public Version*,
<https://www.uscis.gov/ilink/docView/AFM/HTML/AFM/0-0-0-1.html>17, 19

USCIS, *Adjudicator’s Field Manual-Redacted Public Version, Adherence to Policy*, ch. 3.4, pt. b,
<https://www.uscis.gov/ilink/docView/AFM/HTML/AFM/0-0-0-1/0-0-0-728/0-0-0-789.html#0-0-0-244>19

USCIS, *Immigration Examinations Fee Account, Fee Review Supporting Documentation* (Apr. 2019), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2019-0010-0007>35

USCIS, *Policy Manual* (Mar. 11, 2010), <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual>.....19
